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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lisa Keay  
Injury Division, The George Institute for Global Health, University of 
Sydney, Australia  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jan-2013 

 

THE STUDY The authors need to include a statement about the analyses planned 
in the methods. For example in Tables 1 and 3, there are p values 
and it is not certain what these signify. These seem like preliminary 
investigations into predictors of poor cataract surgery outcomes and 
vision impairment/blindness, however this and a full multivariate 
analysis is beyond the objectives of the research study which is the 
measure prevalence and causes of vision impairment in this 
population. Should these be presented as prevalence in some pre-
specified sub-groups?  
 
A statement about study sample size can still be provided for a 
prevalence study relating to a desired level of precision. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The discussion is well written and comprehensive, I have a couple of 
suggestions for improvements. As the goal of this study is to 
determine prevalence of vision impairment, a specific comparison to 
other settings would be of interest to the reader. There are a number 
of studies which have done this in other settings (refs 3,4,5). For 
example in Alabama, the prevalence of VI was 57% (6/12 or worse) 
and 10% 6/60 or worse. The prevalence of VI in the homes you 
evaluated was higher than this.  
It would also be relevant to compare the prevalence to those in the 
general population in that area if these data are available (ref 2 or 
more recent). This was done in the Blue Mountains Eye Study paper 
(reference 3). 

GENERAL COMMENTS I enjoyed reading this manuscript and feel that will make a good 
contribution to our knowledge and understanding of vision 
impairment in older people living in residential care in India. As the 
authors state, this is a growing population and an understanding of 
the prevalence and causes of vision loss is important for planning for 
vision services.  
 
Minor comments;  
The strengths and weaknesses section might include a comment 
that the impact of vision impairment was not assessed using patient 
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reported outcomes and this is an area of future research.  
In the study design section of the abstract it is stated that it is a 
prospective study, is this actually a cross sectional study rather than 
a prospective study?  
The sentences under ‘Participants’ in the abstract relating to the 
measurement of vision and definition of visual impairment would be 
better placed in the ‘Primary and Secondary outcome measures’ 
section.  
In the results section of the abstract, it is stated that over 80% of VI 
was due to cataract (57.1%) – it is confusing to have two conflicting 
proportions in the same sentence.  
In the conclusions section of the abstract it would be good to state 
that ‘good quality services’ are required as it seems a significant 
proportion get cataract surgery but the outcomes are poor.  
Page 9, line 28 – it would be informative to include some details 
about the settings for similar findings.  
Table 4 – I am not sure why the percentages in the column for 
‘Persons’ does not add up to 100%?  
 
Stylistic and grammatical comments:  
The title should have some additional words to be grammatically 
correct. You might want to considering different phrase of older 
people in nursing homes, I suggest: ‘A study of visual impairment in 
older people in residential care in a south Indian State of Andhra 
Pradesh’  
Please correct the p value written on page 8, line 41 (p=245)  
Line 21, page 9, ‘individual’ should be plural  
Page 10, line 11: It would be better to phrase this sentence: ‘..should 
not be used as a measure of the quality of services available in the 
region’  
The authors use the term ‘falls and accidents’ twice – it would be 
fine to just use ‘falls’. 

 

REVIEWER Praveen Vashist  
Additional Professor & Head  
Community Ophthalmology  
Dr. R.P.Centre, AIIMS  
New Delhi  
India  
 
I have no competing interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Feb-2013 

 

THE STUDY 1. The study design is cross-sectional study instead of prospective. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS 1. People living in home for elderly are not true representative of the 
elderly in the community, The discussion may include some 
comparison of visual impairment status among this group of 
institutionalized elderly and population representative elderly 
population.  
 
2. It is suggested that prevalence term should be used cautiously in 
such studies.  
 
3. "Ophthalmic Officer" - The limitation of examination by Ophthalmic 
Officer vs Ophthalmologist should also be mentioned. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Very good efforts by the author in documenting problem of visual 
impairment in Institutionalized Elderly. There are some limitations in 
the study but that have been well specified in the manuscript.   
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Lisa Keay  

Injury Division, The George Institute for Global Health, University of Sydney, Australia  

 

The authors need to include a statement about the analyses planned in the methods. For example in 

Tables 1 and 3, there are p values and it is not certain what these signify. These seem like preliminary 

investigations into predictors of poor cataract surgery outcomes and vision impairment/blindness, 

however this and a full multivariate analysis is beyond the objectives of the research study which is 

the measure prevalence and causes of vision impairment in this population. Should these be 

presented as prevalence in some pre-specified sub-groups?  

 

Analyses planned in now included in the methods section. Table 1 and 3 are modified as suggested.  

Continuous variables were compared using Student’s t test while categorical variables were analyzed 

using chi-squared test. A p value of 0.05 was considered as significant. The chi squared test was 

used to assess the association between visual impairment and other categorical variables.  

 

A statement about study sample size can still be provided for a prevalence study relating to a desired 

level of precision.  

A section on sample size is now included as suggested.  

Using a prevalence estimate of 8% visual impairment, power of 80%, 20% precision on either side of 

the prevalence estimate (6.4% – 9.6%), 95% confidence limits, and 10% non-response, the sample 

size required was 345 individuals. As this study was a part of service delivery strategy, all the 

residents enrolled in 26 institutions were studied.  

 

The discussion is well written and comprehensive, I have a couple of suggestions for improvements. 

As the goal of this study is to determine prevalence of vision impairment, a specific comparison to 

other settings would be of interest to the reader. There are a number of studies which have done this 

in other settings (refs 3,4,5). For example in Alabama, the prevalence of VI was 57% (6/12 or worse) 

and 10% 6/60 or worse. The prevalence of VI in the homes you evaluated was higher than this. It 

would also be relevant to compare the prevalence to those in the general population in that area if 

these data are available (ref 2 or more recent). This was done in the Blue Mountains Eye Study paper 

(reference 3).  

 

This point is taken. We have now added two paragraphs and at table in the discussion comparing our 

findings with other studies.  

The prevalence of visual impairment using 6/12 definition ranged from as high as 57% to 15%. Using 

the same definition we found a very high prevalence of visual impairment (70.9%) in our study 

population. Our blindness prevalence estimates were also higher compared to other studies reporting 

from residential care (Table 5). These differences could partly be explained by the difference in age 

distribution of the participants and other socio-demographic factors. Most of these studies were 

conducted in developed countries where the reasons for enrollment in the residential home could be 

very different. Ours is the first study to report on institutionalized elderly in India.  

 

Although we had no control group from the general population, the reports from previous studies 

revealed a high prevalence of visual impairment among residents in institutional care compared to 

their peers of similar age in community. When compared to previous population based conducted in 

the same state, the prevalence of visual impairment and blindness was 2.5 times higher in the present 

study. Only limited inferences can be made from comparison of these studies as the age groups and 

the study settings are different. Our findings re-emphasize the need for rigorous screening for visual 

impairment coupled with provision of service among residents in institutional care on similar lines of 
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school eye screening programmes in India.  

 

 

I enjoyed reading this manuscript and feel that will make a good contribution to our knowledge and 

understanding of vision impairment in older people living in residential care in India. As the authors 

state, this is a growing population and an understanding of the prevalence and causes of vision loss is 

important for planning for vision services.  

Thank you!  

 

Minor comments;  

The strengths and weaknesses section might include a comment that the impact of vision impairment 

was not assessed using patient reported outcomes and this is an area of future research.  

A statement is added as suggested.  

The impact of vision impairment was not assessed using patient reported outcomes.  

 

In the study design section of the abstract it is stated that it is a prospective study, is this actually a 

cross sectional study rather than a prospective study?  

Changed to cross sectional study  

 

The sentences under ‘Participants’ in the abstract relating to the measurement of vision and definition 

of visual impairment would be better placed in the ‘Primary and Secondary outcome measures’ 

section.  

Changes made as suggested.  

 

 

In the results section of the abstract, it is stated that over 80% of VI was due to cataract (57.1%) – it is 

confusing to have two conflicting proportions in the same sentence.  

We have re-phrased this statement for better clarity.  

Over 80% of the VI was due to avoidable causes including cataract (57.1%) and uncorrected 

refractive errors (26.4%).  

 

In the conclusions section of the abstract it would be good to state that ‘good quality services’ are 

required as it seems a significant proportion get cataract surgery but the outcomes are poor.  

We have re-phrased this statement as suggested.  

Strategies are required to provide high quality services to this population.  

 

Page 9, line 28 – it would be informative to include some details about the settings for similar findings.  

Changes made as suggested.  

 

Table 4 – I am not sure why the percentages in the column for ‘Persons’ does not add up to 100%?  

Table verified and corrected.  

 

 

Stylistic and grammatical comments:  

The title should have some additional words to be grammatically correct. You might want to 

considering different phrase of older people in nursing homes, I suggest: ‘A study of visual impairment 

in older people in residential care in a south Indian State of Andhra Pradesh’  

Thanks for this suggestion. We have changed as follows “A study of Visual Impairment in Elderly 

population in residential care in South Indian state of Andhra Pradesh  

 

Please correct the p value written on page 8, line 41 (p=245). Line 21, page 9, ‘individual’ should be 

plural. Page 10, line 11: It would be better to phrase this sentence: ‘..should not be used as a 
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measure of the quality of services available in the region’.The authors use the term ‘falls and 

accidents’ twice – it would be fine to just use ‘falls’.  

All the changes are made as suggested.  

 

Reviewer: Praveen Vashist  

Additional Professor & Head  

Community Ophthalmology  

Dr. R.P.Centre, AIIMS  

New Delhi  

India  

 

1. The study design is cross-sectional study instead of prospective.  

Correction made as suggested  

 

1. People living in home for elderly are not true representative of the elderly in the community, the 

discussion may include some comparison of visual impairment status among this group of 

institutionalized elderly and population representative elderly population.  

We have added text and table in the discussion to this effect.  

 

2. It is suggested that prevalence term should be used cautiously in such studies.  

We agree  

 

3. "Ophthalmic Officer" - The limitation of examination by Ophthalmic Officer vs Ophthalmologist 

should also be mentioned.  

We have now added a statement to include this.  

Though it is ideal to have an ophthalmologist examine all the subjects we had an ophthalmic officer 

performing a complete eye examination as the protocol was simple and logistically more feasible. 
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Correction
Marmamula S, Ravuri CSLV, Boon MY, et al. A cross-sectional study of visual impairment in
elderly population in residential care in the South Indian state of Andhra Pradesh: a cross-
sectional study. BMJ Open 2013;3:e002576.

The title of this article is incorrect and should be: ‘A cross-sectional study of visual impair-
ment in elderly population in residential care in the South Indian state of Andhra Pradesh.’
We apologise for this error.

BMJ Open 2013;3:e002576corr1. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2013-002576corr1

BMJ Open 2013;3:e002576corr1. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2013-002576corr1 1

Miscellaneous


